

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF  
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RICHARD A. LAWRENCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD A. LAWRENCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
608 South Hull Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 263-2000  
richard@rlawrencelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIA</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Court lacks Jurisdiction .....	2
B. The Case lacks a Substantial Federal Question .....	3
C. Moral Disapproval is not Foreclosed by Lawrence .....	5
D. Leave it to the States.....	9
E. Dictionary Jurisprudence.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aukenbraudt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	2
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	3, 9
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S.582 (1859).....	2
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown, et.al. v. Herbert et al.</i> , 947 F.Supp.2d 1170 (D.Utah 2013), No. 14-04117 (10th Cir) .....	16
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , Dist. Ct. P.R. 2014-cv-1253 (Oct. 21, 2014) .....	5
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Ex parte State of Alabama ex rel. Ala.</i> <i>Policy Inst.</i> , No. 1140460 (Ala. Sup. Ct. March 3, 2015) .....	15
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906).....	2
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	6
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F.Supp.3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014) .....	14-15
<i>Searcy v. Strange</i> , CV-14-0208 (S.D. Ala., Jan. 23, 2015)...	10, 11, 15
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 616 (1969).....	1, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1977).....	13
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	5, 6
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5, 6
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III.....	1, 2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1257(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
June 27, 1988, Pub.L. 100-353, § 3, 102 Stat. 662 .....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Editorial, James Dwyer, “Courtroom Wrong Place to Fight Marriage Battle” Montgomery Advertiser, 5E-6E, Sunday, February 22, 2015.....	12
Editorial, Kyle Searcy, Pastor of Fresh Anointing House of Worship, “People spoke with their votes on marriage issue,” Montgomery Advertiser, 8A, Friday, February 13, 2015.....	10, 11
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Same-Sex Marriage Laws</i> (as of 3/19/2015), available at <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-laws.aspx#1">http://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-laws.aspx#1</a> (last visited March 27, 2015) .....	11
